The Company had the following activity in its valuation allowances:

Sales
Returns Bad Debt Total

Deferred
Tax

Asset
Valuation
Allowance

Balance, January 1, 2002 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,211,000
Charged to Costs and Expenses �  50,000 50,000 981,000
Deductions �  �  �  �

Balance, December 31, 2002 �  50,000 50,000 4,192,000
Charged to Costs and Expenses 90,482 �  90,482 602,000
Deductions (81,373) (14,176) (95,549) �

Balance, December 31, 2003 9,109 35,824 44,933 4,794,000
Charged to Costs and Expenses 276,213 13,441 289,654 �
Deductions (76,600) (35,824) (112,424) (3,035,000)

Edgar Filing: MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 98

Balance, December 31, 2004 $ 208,722 $ 13,441 $ 222,163 $ 1,759,000

74

Edgar Filing: MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

17. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

Unaudited

As

Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Mar 31,

2004
Mar 31,

2004

Jun 30,

2004
Jun 30,

2004

Sep 30,

2004
Sep 30,

2004

Dec 31,

2004
Dec 31,

2004
Revenue $ 6,795 $ 6,795 $ 11,264 $ 11,264 $ 14,737 $ 14,737 $ 14,799 $ 14,799
Cost of revenues 3,273 3,313 4,729 4,752 5,832 5,861 5,657 5,668

Gross profit 3,522 3,482 6,535 6,512 8,905 8,876 9,142 9,131

Operating expenses:
Research and development (excluding
stock-based compensation) 1,364 1,364 1,964 1,964 2,093 2,093 2,268 2,268
Selling, general and administrative
(excluding stock-based compensation) 1,531 1,531 1,654 1,654 1,863 1,863 2,018 2,018
Patent litigation 601 601 874 874 3,370 3,370 2,988 2,988
Stock-based compensation * 2,950 2,804 2,801 2,726 2,682 2,614 2,613 2,504

Total operating expenses 6,446 6,300 7,293 7,218 10,008 9,940 9,887 9,778

Loss from operations (2,924) (2,818) (758) (706) (1,103) (1,064) (745) (647)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 26 26 43 43 40 40 62 62
Interest and other expense (1) (1) (10) (10) (82) (82) �  �

Total other income (expense), net 25 25 33 33 (42) (42) 62 62

Loss before income taxes (2,899) (2,792) (725) (673) (1,145) (1,107) (683) (585)
Income tax benefit �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,001) (1,438)

Net income (loss) (2,899) (2,792) (725) (673) (1,145) (1,107) 318 853
Accretion of redeemable preferred stock 335 335 335 335 335 335 178 178

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (3,234) $ (3,127) $ (1,060) $ (1,008) $ (1,480) $ (1,442) $ 140 $ 675

Basic net income (loss) per common share $ (0.50) $ (0.48) $ (0.16) $ (0.15) $ (0.22) $ (0.21) $ 0.01 $ 0.04

Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ (0.50) $ (0.48) $ (0.16) $ (0.15) $ (0.22) $ (0.21) $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Shares used in Basic net income (loss) per
common share 6,482 6,482 6,706 6,706 6,818 6,818 16,186 16,186
Shares used in Diluted net income (loss) per
common share 6,482 6,482 6,706 6,706 6,818 6,818 27,922 27,922
*Stock-based compensation has been
excluded from the following line items:
Research and development 1,011 1,305 1,379 1,381 1,436 1,294 1,301 1,184
Selling, general and administrative 1,939 1,499 1,422 1,345 1,246 1,320 1,312 1,320

Total $ 2,950 $ 2,804 $ 2,801 $ 2,726 $ 2,682 $ 2,614 $ 2,613 $ 2,504

Edgar Filing: MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 100

(1) As restated. See Note 18, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements�, in the notes to consolidated financial statements for related
discussion.

75

Edgar Filing: MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Unaudited

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

(1) As
Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Mar 31,

2003
Mar 31,

2003

Jun 30,

2003
Jun 30,

2003

Sep 30,

2003
Sep 30,

2003

Dec 31,

2003
Dec 31,

2003
Revenue $ 3,256 $ 3,256 $ 4,675 $ 4,675 $ 8,110 $ 8,110 $ 8,163 $ 8,163
Cost of revenues 1,866 1,867 2,330 2,335 3,544 3,549 3,189 3,215

Gross profit 1,390 1,389 2,345 2,340 4,566 4,561 4,974 4,948
Operating expenses:
Research and development (excluding
stock-based compensation) 1,281 1,281 1,480 1,480 1,372 1,372 1,361 1,361
Selling, general and administrative (excluding
stock-based compensation) 815 815 863 863 977 977 1,259 1,259
Patent litigation 1,097 1,097 1,372 1,372 1,278 1,278 585 585
Stock-based compensation * 148 184 356 328 779 849 1,458 1,586

Total operating expenses 3,341 3,377 4,071 4,043 4,406 4,476 4,663 4,791

Net income (loss) from operations (1,951) (1,988) (1,726) (1,703) 160 85 311 157
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 76 76 43 43 31 31 45 45
Interest and other expense �  �  �  �  (25) (25) �  �

Total other income, net 76 76 43 43 6 6 45 45

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,875) (1,912) (1,683) (1,660) 166 91 356 202

Net income (loss) (1,875) (1,912) (1,683) (1,660) 166 91 356 202
Accretion of redeemable preferred stock 335 335 335 335 335 335 335 335

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (2,210) $ (2,247) $ (2,018) $ (1,995) $ (169) $ (244) $ 21 $ (133)

Basic net income (loss) per common share $ (0.37) $ (0.37) $ (0.33) $ (0.33) $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.00 $ (0.02)

Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ (0.37) $ (0.37) $ (0.33) $ (0.33) $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.00 $ (0.02)

Shares used in Basic net income (loss) per
common share 6,018 6,018 6,051 6,051 6,147 6,147 6,358 6,358
Shares used in Diluted net income (loss) per
common share 6,018 6,018 6,051 6,051 6,147 6,147 6,358 6,358
*Stock-based compensation has been excluded
from the following line items:
Research and development 18 52 82 71 213 203 670 776
Selling, general and administrative 130 132 274 257 566 646 788 810

Total $ 148 $ 184 $ 356 $ 328 $ 779 $ 849 $ 1,458 $ 1,586

(1) As restated. See Note 18, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements�, in the notes to consolidated financial statements for related
discussion.

76

Edgar Filing: MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

18. Restatement
Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004, the Company determined that certain